

08764-6

08764-6

NO. 68764-6-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION ONE

REC'D  
MAR 25 2013  
King County Prosecutor  
Appellate Unit

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

EMILIO HERNANDEZ,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

The Honorable Catherine Shaffer, Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JENNIFER M. WINKLER  
Attorney for Appellant

NIELSEN, BROMAN & KOCH, PLLC  
1908 E Madison Street  
Seattle, WA 98122  
(206) 623-2373

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV 1  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2013 MAR 25 PM 4:21

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
A. <u>ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR</u> .....	1
<u>Issue Pertaining to Assignment of Error</u> .....	1
B. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	1
1. <u>Charges and verdicts</u> .....	1
2. <u>Trial testimony</u> .....	2
C. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	4
<u>THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY INSTRUCTING THE JURY THAT IT HAD A "DUTY" TO RETURN A VERDICT OF GUILTY.</u> ....	4
a. <u>The United States Constitution</u> .....	5
b. <u>Washington Constitution</u> .....	6
c. <u>State Constitutional and Common Law History</u> .....	8
d. <u>Preexisting State Law</u> .....	8
e. <u>Differences in Federal and State Constitutions' Structure</u> .....	9
f. <u>Matters of Particular State Inrerest or Local Concern</u> .....	10
g. <u>Jury's Power to Acquit</u> .....	10
h. <u>Scopoe of Jury's Role Regarding Fact and Law</u> .....	13
D. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>	
<u>Leonard v. Territory</u> 2 Wash. Terr. 381, 7 Pac. 872 (1885).....	8, 9
<u>Pasco v. Mace</u> 98 Wn.2d 87, 653 P.2d 618 (1982).....	5, 6, 8, 9, 10
<u>Sofie v. Fibreboard Corp.</u> 112 Wn.2d 636, 771 P.2d 711 (1989).....	6, 8, 9
<u>State v. Black</u> 109 Wn.2d 336, 745 P.2d 12 (1987).....	7
<u>State v. Byrd</u> 72 Wn. App. 774, 868 P.2d 158 (1994) <u>affirmed</u> , 125 Wn. 2d 707, 887 P.2d 396 (1995).....	12
<u>State v. Earls</u> 116 Wn.2d 364, 805 P.2d 211 (1991).....	8
<u>State v. Gibbons</u> 118 Wash. 171, 203 P. 390 (1922) .....	10
<u>State v. Holmes</u> 68 Wash. 7, 122 Pac. 345 (1912).....	10
<u>State v. Jukich</u> 135 Wash. 682, 239 P. 207 (1925) .....	14
<u>State v. Meggyesy</u> 90 Wn. App. 693, 958 P.2d 319 <u>review denied</u> , 136 Wn.2d 1028 (1998) .....	7, 9
<u>State v. Primrose</u> 32 Wn. App. 1, 645 P.2d 714 (1982).....	12
<u>State v. Recuenco</u> 154 Wn.2d 156, 110 P.3d 188 (2005).....	1, 7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

	Page
<u>State v. Russell</u> 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994) <u>cert. denied</u> , 514 U.S. 1129 (1995).....	10
<u>State v. Salazar</u> 59 Wn. App. 202, 796 P.2d 773 (1990).....	12
<u>State v. Scott</u> 110 Wn.2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1988).....	12
<u>State v. Strasburg</u> 60 Wash. 106, 110 P. 1020 (1910) .....	7
<u>United States v. Gaudin</u> 515 U.S. 506, 115 S. Ct. 2310, 132 L. Ed. 2d 444 (1995).....	10, 13
 <b><u>FEDERAL CASES</u></b>	
<u>Duncan v. Louisiana</u> 391 U.S. 145, 88 S. Ct. 1444, 20 L. Ed. 2d 491 (1968).....	5, 6
<u>Franks v. Delaware</u> 438 U.S. 154, 98 S. Ct. 2674, 57 L. Ed. 2d 667 (1978).....	2, 4
<u>Gideon v. Wainwright</u> 372 U.S. 335, 83 S. Ct. 792, 9 L. Ed. 2d 799 (1963).....	10
<u>Jackson v. Virginia</u> 443 U.S. 307, 99 S. Ct. 2781, 61 L. Ed. 2d 560 (1979).....	14
<u>United States v. Garaway</u> 425 F.2d 185 (9th Cir. 1970) .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

	Page
<u>United States v. Moylan</u> 417 F.2d 1002 (4th Cir. 1969) <u>cert. denied</u> , 397 U.S. 910 (1970) .....	12
<u>United States v. Powell</u> 955 F.2d 1206 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	13
 <u>OTHER JURISDICTIONS</u>	
<u>Allen v. State</u> 192 Md.App. 625, 995 A.2d 1013 (2010) .....	11
 <u>RULES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
Alschuler & Deiss <u>A Brief History of the Criminal Jury in the United States</u> 61 U. Chi. L.Rev. 867 (1994) .....	11
<u>Bushell's Case</u> Vaughan 135, 124 Eng. Rep. 1006 (1671) .....	11
Hon. Robert F. Utter <u>Freedom and Diversity in a Federal System: Perspectives on State Constitutions and the Washington Declaration of Rights</u> 7 U. Puget Sound L. (1984) .....	7
John H. Wigmore <u>"A Program for the Trial of a Jury"</u> 12 Am. Jud. Soc. 166 (1929) .....	14
<u>The Papers of Thomas Jefferson</u> (Princeton Univ. Press, 1958) .....	5
Utter & Pitler <u>"Presenting a State Constitutional Argument: Comment on Theory and Technique,"</u> 20 Ind. L. (1987).....	9
CrR 3.6.....	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

	Page
RAP 2.5.....	12
U.S. Const. amend. 5 .....	5, 11
U. S. Const. amend. 6 .....	5
U.S. Const. amend. 7 .....	5
U.S. Const. amend. 14 .....	5, 10
U.S. Const. art. 3, § 2.....	5
U.S. Const. art. 3, § 3.....	5
Wash. Const. art. I, § 9 .....	11
Wash. Const. art. 1, § 21 .....	6, 9
Wash. Const. art. 1, § 22.....	6
Wash. Const. art. 4, § 16.....	7
WPIC 37.02 .....	4
WPIC 40.02 .....	4
WPIC 41.02 .....	4
